
 

 
 NOT. OF INTERESTED PARTIES

CASE NO. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH) 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER (S.B. #77649) 
roppenheimer@omm.com 
DAWN SESTITO (S.B. #214011) 
dsestito@omm.com 
LAURA C. ABRAHAMSON (S.B. #133126) 
labrahamson@omm.com 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California  90071-2899 
Telephone: (213) 430-6000 
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407 
 
JONATHAN A. HUNTER (Pro hac vice forthcoming) 
jahunter@liskow.com 
STEPHEN W. WIEGAND (Pro hac vice forthcoming) 
swwiegand@liskow.com 
MONICA DERBES GIBSON (Pro hac vice forthcoming) 
mdgibson@liskow.com 
LISKOW & LEWIS 
701 Poydras Street, Suite 5000 
New Orleans, LA  70139 
Telephone: (504) 581-7979 
Facsimile:  (504) 556-4108 
 
Attorneys for Applicant for Intervention 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION  
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, 
                                    Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 

BUREAU OF SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; 
BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of 
Safety and Environmental Enforcement; 
JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, 
Bureau of Safety and Environmental 
Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN 
ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER 
CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau 
of Ocean Energy Management; ELLEN G. 
ARONSON, Pacific Region Director, Bureau 
of Ocean Energy Management; UNITED 
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of 
the Interior 
 
                                    Defendants. 

Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)
 
 
NOTICE OF INTERESTED 
PARTIES 
 
Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 
Hearing Time: 1:30 PM 
Location: Courtroom 880 
Judge: Hon. Philip S.  
 Gutierrez 

Case 2:14-cv-09281-PSG-SH   Document 18   Filed 02/18/15   Page 1 of 2   Page ID #:203



 

 
- 2 - NOT. OF INTERESTED PARTIES

CASE NO. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH) 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF 

RECORD: 

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 

7.1-1 for the United States District Court for the Central District of California, the 

undersigned, counsel of record for Applicant for Intervention Exxon Mobil 

Corporation states that Exxon Mobil Corporation is a publicly traded corporation 

and that it has no corporate parent.  No publicly held corporation owns 10% or 

more of Exxon Mobil Corporation’s stock. 

The undersigned, counsel of record for Applicant for Intervention Exxon 

Mobil Corporation certifies that the following listed parties may have a pecuniary 

interest in the outcome of this case.  These representations are made to enable this 

Court to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal: 

1.  Exxon Mobil Corporation, Applicant for Intervention.   

 
Dated:  February 18, 2015.

 
M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER 
DAWN SESTITO 
LAURA C. ABRAHAMSON 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

By: /s/ Dawn Sestito 
 Dawn Sestito 

Attorneys for Applicant for Intervention 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 

Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming: 
Jonathan A. Hunter 
Stephen W. Wiegand 
Monica Derbes Gibson 
Liskow & Lewis 
701 Poydras Street, 50th Floor 
New Orleans, LA 70139 
Telephone:  (504) 556-4131 
Facsimile:  (504) 556-4108 
 
 

Case 2:14-cv-09281-PSG-SH   Document 18   Filed 02/18/15   Page 2 of 2   Page ID #:204


