- 1		
1	M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER (S.B. #77649	9)
2	roppenheimer@omm.com DAWN SESTITO (S.B. #214011)	
3	dsestito@omm.com LAURA C. ABRAHAMSON (S.B. #133126)	
4	labrahamson@omm.com O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	
5	400 South Hope Street Los Angeles, California 90071-2899	
6	Los Angeles, California 90071-2899 Telephone: (213) 430-6000 Facsimile: (213) 430-6407	
7	JONATHAN A. HUNTER (Pro hac vice forth	coming)
8	jahunter@liskow.com STEPHEN W. WIEGAND ( <i>Pro hac vice forth</i>	coming)
9	swwiegand@liskow.com MONICA DERBES GIBSON ( <i>Pro hac vice fo</i>	orthcoming)
10	mdgibson@liskow.com LISKOW & LEWIS	
11	701 Poydras Street, Suite 5000 New Orleans, LA 70139	
12	Telephone: (504) 581-7979 Facsimile: (504) 556-4108	
13	Attorneys for Applicant for Intervention EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION	
14		PDICT CAUDT
	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA WESTERN DIVISION	
	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI	CT OF CALIFORNIA
16	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIV	CT OF CALIFORNIA
16 17	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIV ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,	CT OF CALIFORNIA /ISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED
16 17 18	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff, v. BUREAU OF SAFETY AND	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
16 17 18 19	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff, v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of	CT OF CALIFORNIA /ISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM
16 17 18 19 20	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director,	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.
16 17 18 19 20 21	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; ELLEN G. ARONSON, Pacific Region Director, Bureau	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; ELLEN G. ARONSON, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; ELLEN G. ARONSON, Pacific Region Director, Bureau	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRI WESTERN DIX  ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, Plaintiff,  v.  BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; BRIAN SALERNO, Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; JARON E. MING, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT; WALTER CRUICKSHANK, Acting Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; ELLEN G. ARONSON, Pacific Region Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of	CT OF CALIFORNIA VISION  Case No. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)  NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES  Hearing Date: April 6, 2015 Hearing Time: 1:30 PM Location: Courtroom 880 Judge: Hon. Philip S.

NOT. OF INTERESTED PARTIES CASE NO. CV-14-9281 PSG (SH)

1 TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF 2 **RECORD:** 3 Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 4 7.1-1 for the United States District Court for the Central District of California, the undersigned, counsel of record for Applicant for Intervention Exxon Mobil 5 6 Corporation states that Exxon Mobil Corporation is a publicly traded corporation 7 and that it has no corporate parent. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of Exxon Mobil Corporation's stock. 8 9 The undersigned, counsel of record for Applicant for Intervention Exxon 10 Mobil Corporation certifies that the following listed parties may have a pecuniary interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made to enable this 11 12 Court to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal: 1. Exxon Mobil Corporation, Applicant for Intervention. 13 14 Dated: February 18, 2015. 15 M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER 16 DAWN SESTITO LAURA C. ABRAHAMSON 17 O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 18 19 /s/ Dawn Sestito By: Dawn Sestito 20 Attorneys for Applicant for Intervention EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 21 **Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming:** 22 Jonathan A. Hunter Stephen W. Wiegand 23 Monica Derbes Gibson Liskow & Lewis 24 701 Poydras Street, 50th Floor New Orleans, LA 70139 Telephone: (504) 556-4131 25 Facsimile: (504) 556-4108 26 27 28